

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MANZANITA BAND OF THE KUMEYAAY
NATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Under
Secretary of Homeland Security for Strategy,
Policy, and Plans, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02712-RC

**MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... **4**

LEGAL STANDARD **10**

ARGUMENT..... **12**

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS..... **12**

 A. Defendants Did Not Comply with the Requirement of IIRIRA that Consultation Must Take Place Before Construction Authorized by IIRIRA May Begin. 13

 B. Defendants’ Demand that Plaintiffs Engage in Consultation Without Stopping Construction Violates RFRA. 18

 C. Defendants Have Violated NEPA, the NHPA, NAGPRA, and the ESA. 23

 1. Defendants Have Not Complied with their Obligations under NEPA, the NHPA, NAGPRA, and the ESA..... 23

 2. Defendants’ Obligations under NEPA, the NHPA, NAGPRA, and the ESA Were Never Waived Under IIRIRA. 27

 D. The Defendant Wolf’s Issuance of the Illegal Waivers Violates the Kumeyaay People’s First Amendment Right to Free Exercise of Their Religion. 34

 E. The Jurisdictional Provisions of IIRIRA Do Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. 35

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF CONSTRUCTION OF THE BORDER BARRIER IS NOT HALTED..... **38**

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION. **42**

CONCLUSION **45**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.B.-B. v. Morgan</i> , No. 20-CV-846 (RJL), 2020 WL 5107548 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2020)	11
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	14
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	13
<i>Alcor Life Extension Found. v. Richardson</i> , 785 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2010)	39
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	2
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	40
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	13
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
* <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	18
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	15
* <i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)	32, 33
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01002 (APM), 2020 WL 1984297 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2020)	11
<i>Currier v. Woodlawn Cemetery</i> , 90 N.E.2d 18 (N.Y. 1949)	39
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Delorme v. United States</i> , 354 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	11
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	42
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 34
<i>Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	28
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	34
<i>Gartrell v. Ashcroft</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002)	19

<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	34
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	42, 43
<i>Ill. Nat’l Guard v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	13, 15
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Okla. v. Lujan</i> , 728 F. Supp. 791 (D.D.C. 1990)	19
* <i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	28, 33
<i>La Posta Band of Diegueño Mission Indians of La Posta Reservation v. Trump</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2020).....	15, 19, 20
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 40, 43
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 963 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Little v. Shell Exploration & Production Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 42
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	34
<i>Mockaitis v. Harclerod</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	19
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	25
<i>N.J. Air Nat’l Guard v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	28
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11, 42, 43
* <i>Noel Canning v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	31, 32
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 43

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. Blue Tee Corp., 653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009)19

Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)40, 42

Robinson v. Wadford, 731 S.E.2d 539 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)39

Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep’t of Energy, 613 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)42

Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue, 488 U.S. 19 (1988)14

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)19

Singh v. Carter, 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)20

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)14

* *SW Gen., Inc. v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.*, 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)33

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)21

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....42

United States v. Hoffman, 436 F. Supp. 3d 1272, 1285 (D. Ariz. 2020)21

United States v. Katz, 271 U.S. 354 (1926)15, 16

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)11

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)43

* *Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)11, 12, 38

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 209 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D.S.D. 2002)40

Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)21

Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)20

FEDERAL LAW AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 124

5 U.S.C. § 70237

Homeland Security Act, 6 U.S.C. §§ 101-674

 6 U.S.C. § 11328, 30

 6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1)30

* 6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2)30, 31, 32

16 U.S.C. § 153326

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4

* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)18, 22

* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)19

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b)19

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....18

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i)-(iii)23

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....24

42 U.S.C. § 1996.....35

Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-278,
 § 2(a), 132 Stat. 4168, 4169 (codified at 6 U.S.C. § 652(a), (b))29

Federal Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)28

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)14, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)14, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)28

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A)29

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, tit. I, § 102, 110 Stat. 3009 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note)

§ 102(b)(1)(A)13, 17, 18, 36

* § 102(b)(1)(C)(i)13, 15, 17, 36, 39

§ 102(b)(1)(C)(ii)(I)38

§ 102(c)(1) passim

§ 102(c)(2)(A)35, 36, 37

§ 102(c)(2)(B)36, 37

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328,
 130 Stat. 2000 (2016)

tit. XIX

§ 1902(a)33

§ 1903(a)(2)29

Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3013

25 U.S.C. § 3001(9)35
 25 U.S.C. § 3001(3)25
 25 U.S.C. § 3002(a)(1).....26
 25 U.S.C. § 3002(a)(2)(B)26
 25 U.S.C. § 3002(d)(1)25
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 228

FEDERAL REGULATIONS, GUIDANCE, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a).....24
 36 C.F.R. § 800.1(c).....25
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)25
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A)39
 36 C.F.R. § 800.625
 36 C.F.R. § 800.11(a)25
 36 C.F.R. § 800.11(d)25
 36 C.F.R. § 800.11(e).....25
 36 C.F.R. § 800.16(l)24
 36 C.F.R. § 800.16(y)24
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.224
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.324
 40 C.F.R. pt. 150224
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.123
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.823
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.1123
 50 C.F.R. § 402.0226, 27
 50 C.F.R. § 402.11(a).....26
 50 C.F.R. § 402.12(a).....26
 50 C.F.R. § 402.12(b)(2).....26
 50 C.F.R. § 402.12(d)(2).....27
 50 C.F.R. § 402.12(j)27
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)27
 Council on Env’t Quality, Exec. Office of President, *Environmental Justice:
 Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act (1997)*24

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended, 85 Fed. Reg. 14,958 (Mar. 16, 2020)27

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended, 85 Fed. Reg. 14,960 (Mar. 16, 2020)27

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants, 74 Fed. Reg. 17,288 (Apr. 14, 2009)9

Executive Order 13,753, Amending the Order of Succession in the Department of Homeland Security, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,667 (Dec. 9, 2016).....29, 31, 32, 33

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)23, 24

OTHER SOURCES AND AUTHORITIES

Caleb Nelson, *Preemption*, 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)14

Imperial County Border Barrier Project, CBP, Mar. 16, 2020 (last modified Aug. 18, 2020), <https://www.cbp.gov/document/environmental-assessments/imperial-county-border-barrier-project>38

Letter from Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., to Donald J. Trump, President of U.S. (Apr. 7, 2019)30

New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....15

@realDonaldTrump, Twitter (Apr. 7, 2019 6:02 PM), <https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1115011885303312386>.....30

@SecNielsen, Twitter (Apr. 7, 2019 10:36 PM), <https://twitter.com/SecNielsen/status/1115080823068332032>30, 31

Richard Carrico, *Strangers in a Stolen Land* (2008) (Amazon Kindle ed.)5

Robert L. Peters et al., Defs. of Wildlife, *In the Shadow of the Wall: Part II* (2018)9, 27

San Diego County Border Barrier Projects, CBP, Mar. 16, 2020 (last modified Aug. 18, 2020), <https://www.cbp.gov/document/environmental-assessments/san-diego-county-border-barrier-projects>.....38
